Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations
with floating interest rates. In order to optimize Company’s position with regard to interest income

138

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements

and interest expenses and manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive
corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating
rate financial instrument in its total portfolio.

   (i) interest rate risk exposure

(` in lakhs)

As at
march 31, 2021

As at
march 31, 2020

Long term borrowings  10,360  3,340

   (ii) interest rate sensitivity
   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest

rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the
Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact of change in interest rate of
borrowings, as follows:

(` in lakhs)

Effect on Profit before tax year ended
march 31, 2021

year ended
march 31, 2020

Interest rates : (Increase) by 50 basis points  (52)  (17)

Interest rates : Decrease by 50 basis points  52  17

   In line with the requirement of Ind AS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” , finance cost
(representing LC discounting charges) aggregating to ` 282 Lakhs (March 31, 2020 : ` 1,050
lakhs) are offsetted by the Company with reimbursable right to recover the same from its
joint venture companies to reflect the substance of the transaction/arrangement.

  b) Foreign currency risk
  Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows fluctuate because of changes in

market prices of various currencies against the functional currency. However the Company is
currently not exposed to foreign currency risk.

 B Credit risk
 Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations

as agreed. To manage this, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers,